
You can view the agenda at https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code above.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

You can view the agenda at https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code above.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Audit Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 5 February 2020 Email: dan.looker@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Dan Looker, 01392 382232

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Thursday, 27th February, 2020

A meeting of the Audit Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm in the Committee Suite - 
County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for absence  

2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 November (previously circulated).

3 External Audit Plan- Devon County Council 2019/20 

Report of Grant Thornton to follow.

4 External Audit Plan - Devon Pension Fund 2019/20 

Report of Grant Thornton to follow.

5 Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 (Pages 1 - 22)

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/


Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/21), attached.

6 Internal Audit Charter 20/21 (Pages 23 - 32)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/22), attached.

7 Internal Audit Strategy 2020/21 (Pages 33 - 40)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/23), attached.

8 Audit Committee Annual Plan 2020 (Pages 41 - 42)

The Committee to note the Annual Plan and forthcoming business, attached.

9 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.

10 Future Meetings 

Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings:

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=161&Year=0

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC ON THE 
GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=161&Year=0


Membership 
Councillors J Clatworthy (Chair), I Hall (Vice-Chair), J Berry, J Brazil, R Peart, A Saywell and H Ackland
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at 
this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on 
this agenda should contact Dan Looker, 01392 382232.  
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed 
via the Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.

Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy 
Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any 
confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more 
information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public 
are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair.  
Any filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard also to 
the wishes of any member of the p
[...]
bove, parking cannot be guaranteed and visitors should allow themselves enough time to find alternative 
parking if necessary.  Public car parking can be found at the Cathedral Quay or Magdalen Road Car Parks (approx. 20 
minutes walk). There are two disabled parking bays within the visitor car park. Additional disabled parking bays are 
available in the staff car park. These can be accessed via the intercom at the entrance barrier to the staff car park.

        NB                                 Denotes bus stops

Fire/Emergency Instructions
In the event of a fire or other emergency please note the following instructions. If you discover a fire, immediately inform 
the nearest member of staff and/or operate the nearest fire alarm. On hearing a fire alarm leave the building by the 
nearest available exit.  The County Hall Stewardesses will help direct you. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and 
do not use the lifts.  Assemble either on the cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car 
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon


Audit Committee 
27th February 2020

CT/20/21

2020/21 Internal Audit Plan 

Report of the County Treasurer

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the 
Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation: that the Committee agrees the Internal Audit Plan for the year 2020/21 

1. One of the responsibilities of the Committee is for “focusing audit resources, by agreeing 
the audit plans and monitoring delivery of the audit service”. The programme of internal audit 
work for the financial year 2020/21 is des
[...]
, processes or standards, the Head of Partnership 
would be pleased to receive them at robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk . 

This report is protectively marked in accordance with the government 
security classifications. It is accepted that issues raised may well need 
to be discussed with other officers within the Council, the report itself 
should only be copied/circulated/disclosed to anyone outside of the 
organisation in line with the organisation’s disclosure policies.  

This report is prepared for the organisation’s use.  We can take no 
responsibility to any third party for any reliance they might place upon it. 

P
age 4

mailto:robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk


 

1 

 

Introduction 
 

Internal auditing is defined by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which set out the requirements of a ‘Board’ and of ‘senior management’. For 
the purposes of the internal audit activity within the Council the role of the Board within the Standards is taken by the Council’s Audit Committee and senior 
management is the Council’s Leadership Group. The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in the Council’s Constitution, is required to 
consider the Internal Audit Plan to provide assurance to support the governance framework (see Appendix 2).  
 

This Council’s Internal Audit Charter formally describes the purpose, authority, and principal responsibilities of the Council’s Internal Audit Service, which is 
provided by the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) as represented in the audit framework at Appendix 1, and the scope of Internal Audit work. The PSIAS refer to 
the role of ‘Chief Audit Executive’. For the Council this role is fulfilled by the Head of Devon Audit Partnership. 
 

The Chief Audit Executive is responsible for developing a risk-based plan which considers the organisation’s risk management framework, including using risk 
appetite levels set by management for the different activities or parts of the organisation as represented
[...]
eeting its market sufficiency requirements. 
There is an underlying theme of care assessments and performance as 
seen through reviews such as equality of resource allocation, delayed 
transfers of care and high cost review panel.  

Later in the financial year our planned work is linked to new social care 
funding arrangements, deprivation of liberty safeguards and the potential 
new care management system. 

Children’s Services 
Work within Children’s Services will include review of SEND (Special 
Educational Needs & Disabilities) spend within schools, which follows on 
from work in 2019/20 linked to high cost support packages. Further to this 
we will be looking at the recently insourced Public Health Nursing Service, 
whilst undertaking further work in respect social care delivery through care 
assessments and contract/performance management.   

Follow up work in this area will include data management within the Eclipse 
system and our rolling programme of Maintained School Audits will 
continue throughout the year. 

Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity 
(CoPHEP) 
Work within the CoPHEP service area will incorporate several reviews 
linked to the Economy and Enterprise service.  These include the Business 
Support for ERDF Funded Projects, Careers Hub and Roundswell 
Enterprise Centre.  

We will also consider the governance arrangements linked to the Safety 
Camera Partnership and lessons that can be taken from Active Devon in to 
future similar schemes.  

 
Corporate Services 

Assurance work will be undertaken on areas termed as ‘material systems’ 
which process most of the Authorities income and expenditure, and which 
have a significant impact on the reliability and accuracy of the annual 
accounts. 

We will examine the new HR/payroll System (iTrent) and review specific 
risks within the risk register to provide assurance on the accuracy and 
effectiveness of key controls.  Our work will connect with the Doing What 
Matters Team to provide a link to audit outcomes and support them in the 
delivery of their goals.  

Follow up work is planned for GDPR/ Data Protection and we will also be 
supporting work on the Finest System replacement.  Whilst climate change 
from a Risk Management perspective sits within the CoPHEP area, we will 
be carrying out a high level cross organisation review to see how the 
Authority is planning and managing associated risks.  

Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
A range of audits from across Highways, Infrastructure Development and 
Waste are included in 2020/21 plan including; a follow up of the Street 
Lighting System review from 2019.20, Tree Management System and end 
of year sign off for Viridor and Skanska annual reconciliations.  

Digital Transformation and Business Support  
We will be undertaking a programme of work linked to high risk, relevant 
topics such as Cyber Security, Disaster Recovery and Change 
Management in addition to following up on 2019/20 work including 
SCOMIS Contract Monitoring and Carefirst OLM. 

Overall, themes across the plan include third party risk where we will aim to 
consider how the associated risks are managed and data/information 
management.   

Anti-fraud and Corruption 
All our work will contain elements to ensure that sound and effective 
arrangements are in place to prevent and detect fraud and / or irregularity. 

Where required, we will support management in the investigation of 
irregularity concerns, helping the Council to take the appropriate corrective 
action with the support of the DAP Counter Fraud.  

P
age 6



  

3 

 

 

 Error! Bookmark not defined.Thematic Overview of Audit 
Coverage 

 Service Area Overview of Audit Coverage 
 Major  

Projects / Themes 

 
Value Added 

 

 
Adult Care & 

Health 
 

Children’s 
Services  

 
Communities, Public 

Health, Environment & 
Prosperity (CoPHEP) 

 

Highways, 
Infrastructure 

Development and 
Waste 

    

 

T
h

e
m

a
ti

c
 O

v
e

rv
ie

w
[...]
Digital Transformation and Business Support  
 

127 

Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 60 

Grant Certification 83 

Anti-Fraud and Corruption including NFI 100 

Other Chargeable Activities (support for Audit Committee, audit 
development, contingency etc) 

50 

Total internal audit plan for Devon County Council 1060 

Schools (estimated)  282 

P
age 8



  

5 
 

Proposed audit reviews and associated risks 
  

Risk Area / Audit Entity Risk / Audit 
Needs 

Assessment 
(an assessment of the 
priority of the planned 

review) 

Proposed Audit Work / Scope Proposed Timings 
(Quarter) 

Material Systems  

Core Assurance - Key Financial System * 
 

Payroll ANA - High * A rolling programme of audits is 
adopted for material systems 
whereby the work programme for 
each year may differ, with each 
audit having varying amounts of 
system review, testing or a 
combination of the two.  This 
approach enables us to deliver a 
more cost-effective service, 
whilst providing sufficient 
assurance as to the adequacy of 
the Authority’s material system 
control environment.    

Sample testing Q3-4 

Debtors / Debt Recovery ANA - Medium Sample Q4 

Bank Reconciliation ANA - Medium Walkthrough Q3 

Finest System administration ANA - Low Sample Q4 

Creditors ANA - Medium Walkthrough Q2 

Fixed Asset Register ANA - Low Walkthrough Q3 

Income Collection ANA - Medium Sample Q3 

Treasury Management ANA - Low Walkthrough Q2 

Main Accounting System ANA - Medium Sample testing Q4 

KFS Key ICT Controls 20/21 ANA - Medium To provide assurance that core ICT functions in relation to Key Financial 
Systems are completed. Established work programme (that requires 
adaption / update to accommodate externally hosted systems). Finance key 
client contact, and SCOMIS/ICT provide the support along with external 
providers (Council Contacts - Contract-Performance Monitoring) for some 
systems. 

 

Q4 

 
 

P
age 9



  

6 
 

Risk Area / Audit Entity Risk / Audit 
Needs 

[...]
 are 
robust and effective. 

Q3 

Advice, planning, monitoring and 
performance reporting 

N/A - Q1-4 

P
age 14



  

11 
 

Risk Area / Audit Entity Risk / Audit 
Needs 

Assessment 
(an assessment of the 
priority of the planned 

review) 

Proposed Audit Work / Scope Proposed Timings 
(Quarter) 

Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste 

   

Street Lighting ANA – High Confirmation that the new system is now compliant with Financial 
Regulations, to include a full system review, documentation and 
review of controls. 

Q2 

Viridor End of Year sign off ANA – Medium 
Client Request 

Support to agreement or otherwise of the annual financial sign off. Q2 

Support for new processes  ANA – High 
Client Request 

Provide support, challenge and assurance to potential changes in 
processes within the Highways service area. 

Q2 

Tree Management System ANA – Medium 
Client Request 

System review including liaison with the Devon County Council Tree 
Board. 

Q4 

Skanska- Annual Reconciliation ANA – High 
Client Request 

Support to agreement or otherwise of the annual financial sign of. Q2 

Advice, planning, monitoring and 
performance reporting 

N/A - Q1-4 

Grants    

Grant Certification/Sign Off Client Request We anticipate around 10 Grants will need to be reviewed and 
certified during the 2020/21 financial year. 

Q1-4 

Troubled Families Grant Certification Client Request Monthly Certification for each month of the Financial year Q1-4 

Advice, Planning and Support N/A - Q1-4 

Fraud and Irregularities    

NFI and In Year Advice, Support and 
Investigations 

ANA – High Advice, support and investigation activities as well as support to the NFI 
process.  To be supported by an additional programme of Counter Fraud 
Work. 
 
 

Q1-4 

P
age 15



  

12 
 

Risk Area / Audit Entity Risk / Audit 
Needs 

Assessment 
(an assessment of the 
priority of the planned 

review) 

Proposed Audit Work / Scope Proposed Timings 
(Quarter) 

Follow UP Work    
[...]
an & Audit 
Governance 
Framework

Annual Audit 
Assurance 

Report

Six month 
progress  & 

follow-up 
reports

Progress 
report

P
age 21

mailto:robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk
mailto:david.curnow@devonaudit.gov.uk
mailto:tony.d.rose@devon.gov.uk
mailto:dominic.measures@devonaudit.gov.uk


  

18 

 

 

This page is intentionally blank 

P
age 22



CT/20/22
CT/20/23 

Audit Committee 
27/02/2020

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER & STRATEGY FOR 2020/21 
Report of the County Treasurer 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee 
before taking effect.

Recommendation: that the Committee agrees the Internal Audit Charter & Strategy for the year 
2020/21.

1. One of the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) is that 
the purpose, authority and responsibility of the internal audit activity must be formally 
defined in an internal audit charter, consistent with the Definition of Internal Auditing, the 
Code of Ethics and the Standards. The internal audit charter for this financial year is set 
out in detail in the report attached together with supporting Audit Strategy.

2. The PSIAS sets additional Public Sector requirements where the internal audit charter 
must also: 

 define the terms 'board' and 'senior management' for the purposes of internal audit 
activity; 

 cover the arrangements for appropriate resourcing; 

 define the role of internal audit in any fraud-related work; and 

 include arrangements for avoiding conflicts of interest if internal audit undertakes 
non-audit activities.

3. This Charter complies with the mandatory requirements of the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards. No material changes have been made to the Charter or Strategy 
for the coming year.

4. Delivery of the Internal Audit Service will be by the Devon Audit Partnership, a shared 
services arrangement between Devon, Plymouth, Torbay Torridge & Mid Devon 
Councils in accordance with the agreed internal audit plan.

Mary Davis
Electoral Divisions:  All 
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers
Contact for Enquiries:  
Robert Hutchins Tel No: (01392) 385843 Dart Suite, Larkbeare House, Topsham Rd, Exeter.
Background Paper: None

Page 23

Agenda Item 6





DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER (2020/21)

MISSION

The Mission of Devon Audit Partnership is to enhance and protect organisational value by 
providing risk based and objective assurance, advice and insight across its partners.

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

This Charter formally describes the purpose, authority, and principal responsibilities of the 
Council’s Internal Audit Service, which is provided by the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP), and the 
scope of Internal Audit work. This Charter complies with the mandatory requirements of the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards.

DEFINITIONS 

Internal auditing is defined by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) as “an 
independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add value and improve an 
organisation’s operations. It helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a 
systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, 
control and governance processes”.  

The PSIAS set out the requirements of a ‘Board’ and of ‘senior management’. For the purposes 
of the internal audit activity within The Council the role of the Board within the Standards is taken 
by the Council’s Audit Committee and senior management is the Council’s Corporate Leadership 
Team.

The PSIAS make reference to the role of “Chief Audit Executive”. For The Council this role is 
fulfilled by the Head of Devon Audit Partnership (HoDAP).

STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS

Internal Audit is a statutory service in the context of The Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2015, which state:

5.—(1) A relevant authority must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the
effectiveness of its risk managemen
[...]
confirm to the Audit Committee, at least annually, the organisational independence of the 
internal audit activity.

The County Treasurer ‘Section 151 Officer’ will liaise with the Head of Devon Audit Partnership 
and is therefore responsible for monitoring performance and ensuring independence.
Internal Auditors must exhibit the highest level of professional objectivity in gathering, evaluating, 
and communicating information about the activity or process being examined. Internal Auditors 
must make a balanced assessment of all the relevant circumstances and not be unduly influenced 
by their own interests or by others in forming judgments. 
The Head of Devon Audit Partnership reports functionally to the Audit Committee on items such 
as:  

 approving the internal audit charter;
 approving the risk based internal audit plan; 
 receiving reports from the Head of Devon Audit Partnership on the section’s performance 

against the plan and other matters;
 approving the Head of Devon Audit Partnership’s annual report’ 
 approve the review of the effectiveness of the system of internal audit. 

The HoDAP has direct access to the Chair of Audit Committee and has the opportunity to meet 
with the Audit Committee in private.

Page 28



RESPONSIBILITIES 

The Chief Executive, Heads of Service and other senior officers are responsible for ensuring that 
internal control arrangements are sufficient to address the risks facing their services. 
The Head of Devon Audit Partnership will provide assurance to the County Treasurer ‘Section 
151 Officer’ regarding the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s financial framework, 
helping meet obligations under the LGA 1972 Section 151.
The HoDAP will provide assurance to the Monitoring Officer in relation to the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the systems of governance within the Council helping him/her meet his/her 
obligations under the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and the Council’s Constitution. 
The HoDAP will also wo
[...]
ver and manage the Council’s internal audit service through 

a risk based annual audit plan; 
 regularly liaise with the Council’s external auditors to ensure that scarce audit resources 

are used effectively;
 include in the plan the approach to using other sources of assurance if appropriate;
 be accountable, report and build a relationship with the Council’s Audit Committee and 

S.151 Officer; and
 monitor and report upon the effectiveness of the service delivered and compliance with 

professional and ethical standards. 
These criteria are brought together in an Audit Strategy which explains how the service will be 
delivered and reflect the resources and skills required.

Page 29



The Head of Devon Audit Partnership is required to give an annual audit opinion on the 
governance, risk and control framework based on the audit work done.

The HoDAP should also have the opportunity for free and unfettered access to the Chief 
Executive and meet periodically with the Monitoring Officer and S.151 Officer to discuss issues 
that may impact on the Council’s governance, risk and control framework and agree any action 
required.

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND RESOURCES
At least annually, the Head of Devon Audit Partnership will submit to the Audit Committee a risk-
based internal audit plan for review and approval. The HoDAP will:

 develop, in consultation with Heads of Service, an annual audit plan based on an 
understanding of the significant risks to which the organisation is exposed;

 submit the plan to the Audit Committee for review and agreement;
 implement the agreed audit plan;
 maintain a professional audit staff with sufficient knowledge, skills and experience to carry 

out the plan and carry out continuous review of the development and training needs;
 maintain a programme of quality assurance and a culture of continuous improvement.

The internal audit plan will include timings as well as budget and resource requirements for the 
next fiscal year. The Head 
[...]
en 
to inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The Head of Devon Audit Partnership will advise the Audit Committee on behalf of the Council on 
the content of the Charter and the need for any subsequent amendment. The Charter should be 
approved and regularly reviewed by the Audit Committee.

Devon Audit Partnership

February 2020

   Auditing for achievement

Page 32



CT/20/22
CT/20/23 

Audit Committee 
27/02/2020

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER & STRATEGY FOR 2020/21 
Report of the County Treasurer 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee 
before taking effect.

Recommendation: that the Committee agrees the Internal Audit Charter & Strategy for the year 
2020/21.

1. One of the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) is that 
the purpose, authority and responsibility of the internal audit activity must be formally 
defined in an internal audit charter, consistent with the Definition of Internal Auditing, the 
Code of Ethics and the Standards. The internal audit charter for this financial year is set 
out in detail in the report attached together with supporting Audit Strategy.

2. The PSIAS sets additional Public Sector requirements where the internal audit charter 
must also: 

 define the terms 'board' and 'senior management' for the purposes of internal audit 
activity; 

 cover the arrangements for appropriate resourcing; 

 define the role of internal audit in any fraud-related work; and 

 include arrangements for avoiding conflicts of interest if internal audit undertakes 
non-audit activities.

3. This Charter complies with the mandatory requirements of the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards. No material changes have been made to the Charter or Strategy 
for the coming year.

4. Delivery of the Internal Audit Service will be by the Devon Audit Partnership, a shared 
services arrangement between Devon, Plymouth, Torbay Torridge & Mid Devon 
Councils in accordance with the agreed internal audit plan.

Mary Davis
Electoral Divisions:  All 
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers
Contact for Enquiries:  
Robert Hutchins Tel No: (01392) 385843 Dart Suite, Larkbeare House, Topsham Rd, Exeter.
Background Paper: None

Page 33

Agenda Item 7





1

DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL

INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY (2020/21)

1 INTRODUCTION

Internal Audit is a statutory service in the context of The Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2015, which state:

5.—(1) A relevant authority must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account 
public sector internal auditing standards (PSIAS) or guidance.

In addition, the Local Government Act 1972, Section 151, requires every local authority to 
designate an officer to be responsible for the proper administration of its financial affairs. In The 
Council, the County Treasurer is the ‘Section 151 Officer’. One of the ways in which this duty is 
discharged is by maintaining an adequate and effective internal audit service.

The PSIAS refers to the role of Chief Internal Auditor, and requires this officer to ensure and 
deliver a number of key elements to support the internal audit arrangements. For The Council, 
the role of Chief Internal Auditor is provided by the Head of Devon Audit Partnership.

The PSIAS require the Head of Devon Audit Partnership to produce an Audit Strategy, which:

 is a high-level statement of how the internal audit service will be delivered and developed 
in accordance with the Charter and how it links to the organisational objectives and 
priorities; 

 will communicate the contribution that Internal Audit makes to the organisation and should 
include:

• internal audit objectives and outcomes;
• how the Head of Devon Audit Partnership will form and evidence his opinion on 

the governance, risk and control framework to support the Annual Governance 
Statement;

• how Internal 
[...]
n, deliver and report audit work in a 
consistent and efficient manner. The system provides a secure working platform and ensures 
confidentiality of data. The system promotes mobile working, allowing the team to work effectively 
at client locations or at remote locations should the need arise.

Staff Development and Training

Devon Audit Partnership management assess the skills of staff to ensure the right people are 
available to undertake the work required.

Staff keep up to date with developments within internal audit by attending seminars, taking part 
in webinars and conferences, attending training events and keeping up to date on topics via 
websites and professional bodies. Learning from these events helps management to ensure they 
know what skills will be required of our team in the coming years, and to plan accordingly.

Devon Audit Partnership follows formal appraisal processes that identify how employees are 
developing and create training and development plans to address needs. 

Devon Audit Partnership

February 2020

   Auditing for achievement

Page 40



Audit Committee - Annual Plan

Committee Date Item Responsible Officer

20 February 2020  External Audit Plan– Devon County Council 
2019/20

 External Audit Plan - Devon Pension Fund 
2019/20 

 External Audit Update
 Internal Audit Plan 2020/21
 Audit Strategy 2020/21
 Audit Charter 2020/21

 Grant Thornton

 Grant Thornton

 Grant Thornton
 County Treasurer
 County Treasurer 
 County Treasurer
 County Treasurer

14 May 2020  External Audit Update 
 Annual Governance Statement 2020/21
 Annual Internal Audit Report 2020/21
 Risk Management Annual Report 2020/21
 Transformation Masterclass
 Control Environment for Devon County 

Council 

 Grant Thornton
 Leadership Group
 County Treasurer
 County Treasurer
 Doing What Matters
 County Treasurer

28 July 2020  Audit Findings Report for Devon County 
Council 2019/120

 Audit Findings Report for Devon Pension 
Fund 2019/20

 Statement of Accounts & Annual 
Governance Statement 2019/20

 Grant Thornton

 Grant Thornton

 County Treasurer

03 November 2020  Annual Audit Letter 2019/20 
 External Audit Update 
 Internal Audit Half Year Report 2020/21
 Internal Audit Follow-Up Report 
 2020/21 Risk Management Mid-Year 

Update

 Grant Thornton
 Grant Thornton
 County Treasurer
 County Treasurer
 County Treasurer

Page 41

Agenda Item 8




	Agenda
	5 Internal Audit Plan 2020/21
	Internal Audit Plan 2020-2021 DCC Audit Committee Feb 2020

	6 Internal Audit Charter 20/21
	Audit Charter Mar 2020

	7 Internal Audit Strategy 2020/21
	Audit Strategy Mar 2020

	8 Audit Committee Annual Plan 2020



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE
27/02/20

AUDIT COMMITTEE

27 February 2020 

Present:-

Councillors J Clatworthy (Chair), I Hall (Vice-Chair), J Berry, J Brazil, R Peart, A Saywell and 
H Ackland

* 77  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 November be signed as a correct 
record.

78  External Audit Plan- Devon County Council 2019/20

The Committee received the report of Grant Thornton setting out the external auditors’ audit 
plan covering 2019/20, including challenges and opportunities for the Council; developments 
relevant to the Council’s business; materiality; significant risks; value for money; results of 
interim audit work; key dates for the audit work and external auditors’ fees.
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Saywell, SECONDED by Councillor Hall and
 
RESOLVED that the report and findings be noted.

79  External Audit Plan - Devon Pension Fund 2019/20

The Committee received the report of Grant Thornton setting out the external audit plan of the 
Devon Pension Fund covering 2019/20, including challenges and opportunities for the 
Council, wider developments relevant to the Council’s business, significant risks, results of 
interim audit work, key dates for the audit work and the external auditors’ fees. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Hall, SECONDED by Councillor Peart and
 
RESOLVED that the report and findings be noted.

80  Internal Audit Plan 2020/21

The Committee considered the report of the County Treasurer outlining key challenges and 
opportunities arising from the Council’s corporate goals and strategic risk registers, overview 
of audit coverage, core activity including coverage days, annual governance framework, 
proposed reviews and associated risks and deferred reviews.
Members highlighted the potential for further future work with the Scrutiny Committees.

It was MOVED by Councillor Saywell, SECONDED by Councillor Peart and
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 be endorsed.

81  Internal Audit Charter 20/21

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/22) and the 
accompanying Internal Audit Charter, outlining the purpose, authority and principal 
responsibilities of the Council’s internal audit service, provided by the Devon Audit 
Partnership.  The Charter has been produced to meet the requirements set of the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards.
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE
27/02/20

It was MOVED by Councillor Berry, SECONDED by Councillor Ackland and
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Charter for the year 2020/21 be endorsed.

82  Internal Audit Strategy 2020/21

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/23) and the 
accompanying Internal Audit Strategy, outlining the purpose, authority and principal 
responsibilities of the Council’s internal audit service, provided by the Devon Audit 
Partnership.  The Strategy had been produced to meet the requirements set by the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards.
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Peart, SECONDED by Councillor Berry and
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Strategy for the year 2020/21 be endorsed.

83  Audit Committee Annual Plan 2020

The Committee noted the current Work Programme and
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Clatworthy, SECONDED by Councillor Peart, and
 
RESOLVED that the current outline Work Programme be noted subject to the inclusion of a 
report on the Redmond Review and the new Value for Money audit approach to the 
November Meeting.

84  External Audit Update

The Committee received the Report of Grant Thornton outlining the progress made in 
delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors.
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Hall, SECONDED by Councillor Clatworthy and
 
RESOLVED that the report and findings be noted.

85  Doing What Matters Project

The members received a verbal update from the Head of Organisational Change and 
Organisational Change Strategic Interventionist on the continued work of the County 
Council’s transformation approach called Doing What Matters.
 
During discussion reference was made to multiple areas of the Council with which Doing 
What Matters has been working. This included:
 

· Adult Care Operations and Health, particularly surrounding the Community 
Health & Care Team (Northern Devon)

· Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste, particularly surrounding 
Highways Asset Management, Highways Safety Defects - Public Pothole 
Reporting and Highways Safety Defects - Signage, Lighting and Guarding

· Transport Co-ordination Service, Passenger Transport (SEND)
· Children in Care
· Leadership Learning

Members welcomed the presentation and noted the work being undertaken to drive 
organisational improvement. Members also expressed interest at hearing from the Doing 
What Matters Team further in the future. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE
27/02/20

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 4.15 pm


